

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 16-2060

LIVINGSTON CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LIVINGSTON CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS**

Hiram S. Sasser, III
Stephanie N. Taub
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
Facsimile: (972) 941-4457
hsasser@firstliberty.org

Robert K. Kelner
Andrew Leff
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Facsimile: (202) 662-6291
rkelner@cov.com

January 18, 2017

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Livingston Christian Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Reverse Because the Township Imposed a Substantial Burden on LCS’s Religious Exercise.	2
A. BNC’s Past Actions Have No Bearing on Whether LCS Was Substantially Burdened.	2
B. The Township Effectively Barred LCS from Using Its Lease in the Exercise of Its Religion.	4
C. Because LCS Faced Dissolution If It Could Not Occupy the BNC Property, the Township Placed Substantial Pressure on LCS to Violate its Religious Beliefs.	5
D. LCS Had No Readily-Available Alternative, and the Township’s Argument to the Contrary Is Unavailing.....	10
II. Other Circuits’ Approaches to the Substantial Burden Test Likewise Demonstrate that the Burden Here Is Substantial.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 14
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	14
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>DiLaura v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 30 F. App’x 501 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly Sch. of the Holy Child, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 18
<i>Harbor Missionary Church Corporation v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 642 F. App’x 726 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	8
<i>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983)	7

<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 100 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 687 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 15
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	13
<i>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)	6, 10
<i>Sts. Constantine And Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5)	3
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1

Federal Land Use Law & Litigation § 7:29 (2016 ed.)8
